

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

OLGA RUTTERSCHMIDT AND HELEN L. GOLAY,

Defendants and Appellants.

S176213

2 CRIM. B209568

LASC BA306576

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 16 2010

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID S. WESLEY, JUDGE PRESIDING

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

on behalf of

HELEN L. GOLAY

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR

State Bar No. 103600

Suite 3 Ocean Plaza

302 West Grand Avenue

El Segundo, California 90245

Telephone: (310) 606-9262

jkiblair@bleckmanblair.com

Attorney by Appointment of the
California Supreme Court for
Defendant and Appellant

HELEN L. GOLAY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

OLGA RUTTERSCHMIDT AND HELEN L. GOLAY,

Defendants and Appellants.

S176213

2 CRIM. B209568
LASC BA306576

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID S. WESLEY, JUDGE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

on behalf of

HELEN L. GOLAY

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR
State Bar No. 103600
Suite 3 Ocean Plaza
302 West Grand Avenue
El Segundo, California 90245
Telephone: (310) 606-9262
jkiblair@bleckmanblair.com
Attorney by Appointment of the
California Supreme Court for
Defendant and Appellant
HELEN L. GOLAY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities | iv

ISSUES TO BE BRIEFED | 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2

ARGUMENT | 5

- I. APPELLANT WAS DENIED HER RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT WHEN THE SUPERVISING CRIMINALIST TESTIFIED TO THE RESULTS OF DRUG TESTS AND REPORTS PREPARED BY OTHER CRIMINALISTS. | 5
 - A. Introduction | 5
 - B. *Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts v. Massachusetts* Establishes That the Forensic Analysts' Assertions in Issue Here Were Testimonial and That Appellant Was Denied Her Right of Confrontation When the Supervising Criminalist Testified to the Forensic Results | 6
 - C. By Its Decision in *Melendez-Diaz* and Its Consistent and Systematic Rejection of All Contentions That Would Dilute or Compromise the Premise and Promise of the Constitutional Text, the Supreme Court of the United States Has Established That the Confrontation Clause Does Not Permit the Testimonial Statement of One Witness to Enter into Evidence through the In-Court Testimony of a Second. Accordingly, Appellant Was Denied Her Right of Confrontation When the Supervising Criminalist Testified to the Results of Drug Tests and Reports Prepared by Other Criminalists | 10
 - D. The Inherent Limitations under California's Rules of Evidence in Attempting to Admit the Results and Reports of Forensic Drug Tests Prepared by a Non-Testifying Analyst through the Vehicle of Expert Opinion Testimony | 22

Table of Contents

1. The Confrontation Clause Does Not Permit the Testimonial Statements of One Witness to Enter into Evidence through the In-Court Testimony of a Second | **23**
2. The Limitations Inherent in Attempting to Admit the Results and Reports of Forensic Drug Tests Prepared by a Non-Testifying Analyst through the Procedural Vehicle of an Expert's Opinion Testimony | **23**
- E. Conclusion | **29**

- II. THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT IN *MELLENDEZ-DIAZ V. MASSACHUSETTS* (2009) 557 U.S. ___ HAS RENDERED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE ANALYSIS IN *PEOPLE V. GEIER* (2007) 41 CAL.4TH 555 INVALID | **30**
 - A. The Confrontation Clause Analysis Followed in *People v. Geier* | **30**
 - B. The Confrontation Clause Analysis Followed in *Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts* | **33**
 - C. A Comparative Review of Both Cases Shows That *Melendez-Diaz* Considered and Systematically Rejected All of the Bases *Geier* Relied upon to Support Its Confrontation Clause Analysis | **35**
 - D. Conclusion | **40**

- CONCLUSION | **41**
- CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | **42**

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 35, 38
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 28, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37
<i>Kennemur v. State of California</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 907	25
<i>Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516	26
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. ____ [129 S.Ct. 2527, [174 L.Ed.2d 314]	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	12, 13, 18, 37
<i>People v. Barney</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 798	30
<i>People v. Brown</i> (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 2005) 9 Misc.3d 420 [801 N.Y.S.2d 709]	33
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 69	26

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	24, 25, 26
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	2, 22, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	25
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47	30
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400	7
<i>Whitfield v. Roth</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 874	26

STATUTES

Evid. Code, § 801	24, 25
Pen. Code, § 182	2
Pen. Code, § 187	2
Pen. Code, § 190.2	2
Pen. Code, § 654	2

Table of Authorities

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. VI	10
------------------------	----

TREATISES

<i>Graham, Expert Witness Testimony and the Federal Rules of Evidence: Insuring Adequate Assurance of Trustworthiness</i> (1986) U. Ill.L.Rev. 43, 66	26
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence	24
